

No. 22-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEWIS B. JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF
Counsel of Record
JASON A. KANTER
HAUG PARTNERS LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
(212) 588-0800
jherstoff@haugpartners.com
jkanter@haugpartners.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Federal Circuit’s Conclusion that a Service Member’s Claim for Disability Retirement Pay Accrues Prior to Obtaining the Requisite Disability Rating Cannot Be Squared with the Statute 2

II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Federal Circuit’s Misunderstanding of the Accrual-Suspension Rule 4

A. The Government’s New Argument that the Accrual-Suspension Rule No Longer Applies to Tucker Act Claims Is Unsupported and Contrary to Decades of Case Law 4

B. The Government Does Not Address Jones’ Inability to Petition to Increase His Disability Rating for an Injury that Was Undiagnosable at the Time of His Separation 8

III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	8
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	8
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8
<i>Japanese War Notes Claimants Ass’n of Philippines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.2d 356 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	4
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	6, 7, 9
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	8
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	4, 6, 7
<i>Real v. United States</i> , 906 F.2d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	10
<i>State v. United States</i> , 162 Fed. Cl. 476 (2022)	5

<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	4
<i>Welcker v. United States</i> , 752 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 7
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 1201	1, 2
10 U.S.C. § 1201(a).....	1
10 U.S.C. § 1201(b)(3)(B).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2501	6, 7
38 U.S.C. § 1155	3
Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 4.124a (1964)	3
38 C.F.R. § 4.124a (1988)	8
Other Authorities	
United States Department of Justice, Section on Environment and Natural Resources Division, Statute Of Limitations, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/enrd/statute-
limitations">https://www.justice.gov/enrd/statute- limitations	5
